New-laid eggs, 

fresh eggs, cooking eggs, and — eggs, 
as the lamented Dan Leno used to 
say. Here provision must be made 
for an extraordinary appetite, because 
each inhabitant of London County, 
man, woman and child, accounts for 
some 80 annually—450,000,000 eggs of all 
sorts—four hundred and fifty millions 
—or, if laid (apt expression for eggs) 
end to end, upwards of 10,000 miles of 
eggs annually, and equivalent at a 
penny each to a total egg bill of near­
ly £ 2.000.000—enough to strike terror 
into the heart of any housewife.

I sipped my coffee reflectively.